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*957, Shri Nuadn: wil tbo Mink-
state:

ter of ®reflustion be pisesed to

(a) whether negotlationa bave been comelsted with the Caltex Ltd, for setting up an oil vofinery in Indla;

(b) if so, what are the tmxme of the agreament reached; qnd

{c) it not, what la the main hitch in the argangement firml(sed?

The Minister of Production (840 K, C, Reddy): (a) No, Sir, ‘Oiey are expected to be started shortly.

{b) Duoes not arlae.

(c) There haa been no bitch. The negotiatlons are ezpedded to commence early next year,

QUARTERS PoR STAPF OoF DecHl SraTR
Elxcrjiry  Board

4968, Siwi Badba Boman: (a) Wiil the M(nister of (rrizatien and Fower be pleased to state whetber It i3 a_fact that the budget estimases of the Delbl
.State Electrlcity Board for 1952-53 pr vides a sum of Rs. 10,00,000 for tbe purchase of land and building of #taft quarters for Distribution Branch Stal?
but that no arrangement has been made as yet to purchase the land?

(b) If so, what are the reasons for the delay and who is Tesponsibie for it?

The Deputy Minister of Irtvigation and Power (8hrl Hathi): () Yes, Sir.

(b) The Board have approached the Government of India for a loan of Rs. 55 lakhs for the consiruction of
?‘ouses. The matter is undor coasidera-

on,

INTERNATIONAL IRRIGATSON AND POWEIR
SCHEMES

*959, 8bri Tetkikar: Will the Minlster of lrrigetico and Power be pleased to atate:

(a) whether there areany treaties or agreements with other countrlas in connection wilh International Ir:igetion and power schemes; and

(b) 1t so, the schemes under conal-
deratton?

y Olinister of Urrigation aud Power (Sinl mn a) There are no treaties between Indis and any ottyer country in connection with n-

ternat!'nnal Irrigation and ower schemes. Tbere however, an Inter-Dominion Agreement between India and Pakistin dnted 4th May, 1948, regarding tbe 6y time being. to some kixum camla of waters from rivers India. There
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{a also a provisional errangement between Punjab (I) and Punjab (P) negd!u the supply of power %o tbe a‘mm the Mandi Hydro-Electric

(b) Does not arise.
Ongap Habio Rxecesvine Sxr8

*880, Shri R, Ramaswamy: Will the Mnister of IMormatian Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have ony scheme for makitag avaiiable tc the average man radio recelving sets at a cheap price;

(b) .f e anawer to part (a) above be in the sfumative, what progross bas been made in the matter and wben the cheep sets may be expected; and

(c) whether Govermnment have explored the possibliities of introducing the “Wired Broadcasting Scheme"” in amall towns in return for license fee, and whether tbls Scheme has a'ready been Introduced in any States and if so, in wblcb?

The Odinister of Wfurmation and ‘Broadeasting (D, Enekar): (a) and
{b). Government have no atparate scheme for making cbeap raldo aets avaflable; All India Radlo has however made available testing facilities and given techmical advice to radio manufacturers with a view to encourage tbe production of cbeap sets.

(c) The question of wired broad cadting was examined aome time ago but tha, system was not consldered faasible.

TEXTILE RESERVED FOR Hanp Loom
PropUCTION

*96l, Sbrl 8. V. Mamaswamy: (a)
win the Minister of Commerceo and

? 1eased to refer o the reply to parss (b} and ic) of my starred nueation No. 1784 dated the 16th July 1952 regarding mill and bandloom cloth and state wbat are tbe items of textiles alrendy reserved for production exclusively by the handlooma?

(b) What action bas been taken on sucb representations?

The Mlnlslu ot Commerce aad In-
dusfyy (Sbrl T Krishnamachari):
(a) A list of tabrlcs reserved for tbe hlndloom Industry la placed on the able of tbe House. [Se¢e Appendix V annexure No, 44].

{b) This Is explalned in the Press Note dated 25tb November, 1852, a copy of which is laid on the Table of the Houses. [(See Appendix V, annexure No, 43).

